CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FORTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$42,000) IN DONATIONS FROM THE BLACK ICE POND HOCKEY ASSOCIATION, FUNDS DESIGNATED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING AT WHITE PARK.

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, the City of Concord has been working with the 1883 Black Ice Pond Hockey Association for several years; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Concord is actively accepting private donations for the new recreation building at White Park; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Concord has received two donations from the Black Ice Pond Hockey Association in the amount of \$42,000; and
- WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2019 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

- The sum of\$42,000.00 be and is hereby appropriated as follows: <u>Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund</u> Parks & Rec Misc Grants & Donations subproject\$42,000.00
 Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source: <u>Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund</u> Black Ice Pond Hockey Association donations\$42,000.00
- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.